Understanding the Cornell Voluntary Retirement Plan options (RA vs SRA)



TIAA has provided guaranteed growth and guaranteed lifetime income through TIAA Traditional since 1918. The Cornell University Tax Deferred Annuity (TDA) Plan includes TIAA Traditional - a fixed annuity - in the investment lineup, along with CREF variable annuity investment options. When you enroll in the Cornell University TDA Plan, you can choose from two different versions or "contracts," each of which has slightly different features related to the annuity options. The biggest difference is the liquidity of TIAA Traditional. Please review the chart below for details.

Contract Type	Retirement Annuity (RA)	Supplemental Retirement Annuity (SRA)
TIAA Traditional Annuity minimum guaranteed rate during the accumulation (or "pay-in") phase ¹	3% for all premiums remitted since 1979	
Potential for additional amounts of interest during the accumulation (or "pay-in") phase	Your balance in TIAA Traditional earns a total interest crediting rate, which comprises a minimum guaranteed rate described above and the potential for additional amounts of interest when declared by TIAA's Board of Trustees. The additional amounts, when declared, remain in effect through the "declaration year," which begins each March 1 for accumulating annuities and January 1 for payout annuities. Interest in excess of the guaranteed amount is not guaranteed for periods other than the period for which it is declared.	
TIAA Traditional Annuity guaranteed minimum payment amount ¹	Based on 2.5% interest and a fixed mortality table	
Transfers and cash withdrawals from TIAA Traditional Annuity ² (i.e., liquidity)	Lump-sum withdrawals are not available from TIAA Traditional. All withdrawals and transfers from the account must be paid in 10 annual installments.	Lump-sum withdrawals and transfers available from TIAA Traditional without restrictions or charges. If you transfer out of TIAA Traditional and transfer back within 120 days, the amount up to the original transfer will be credited with the same interest rates that would have applied if the transfer out had not taken place.
Range of distribution options ²	Lifetime income, fixed-period annuities, systematic and lump-sum cash withdrawals (except RA TIAA Traditional). Interest-only and required minimum distribution payments.	Lifetime income, fixed-period annuities, systematic and lump-sum withdrawals. Required minimum distribution payments.
Fixed-period annuity payment options ¹	Not available for TIAA Traditional. 2-30 years for TIAA and CREF variable annuities.	2-30 years for all TIAA and CREF annuities.
Retirement transition benefit ¹	Participants can take a cash distribution up to 10% of the amount being converted to lifetime income.	Not available

Questions?

Call TIAA at 800-842-2252, weekdays, 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. (ET).

 ¹ All guarantees are subject to Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America's (TIAA) claims-paying ability.
² Income and withdrawal options are subject to the terms of the employer plan. Withdrawals prior to age 59½ may be subject to a 10% federal tax penalty in addition to ordinary income tax.



¹ Income and withdrawal options are subject to the terms of the employer plan. Withdrawals prior to age 59½ may be subject to a 10% federal tax penalty in addition to ordinary income tax.

This material is for informational or educational purposes only and does not constitute investment advice under ERISA, a securities recommendation under all securities laws, or an insurance product recommendation under state insurance laws or regulations. This material does not take into account any specific objectives or circumstances of any particular investor, or suggest any specific course of action. Investment decisions should be made based on the investor's own objectives and circumstances.

All guarantees are based on TIAA's claims-paying ability. TIAA Traditional is a guaranteed insurance contract and not an investment for federal securities law purposes. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.

TIAA Traditional is a fixed annuity product issued by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (TIAA), New York, NY.

Annuity contracts contain terms for keeping them in force. Exclusions, restrictions, limitations and reductions in benefits will, in certain situations, apply to annuity contracts. Your financial consultant or advisor can provide you with costs and complete details. The TIAA Traditional Annuity Retirement Annuity (RA) contract form series 1000.24 and Supplemental Retirement Annuity (SRA) contract form series 1200.8; are issued by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America, 730 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017.

Under Texas law, the benefits of an annuity purchased under the Optional Retirement Program are available only if a participant attains the age of 70½ years or terminates participation in the program. For these purposes, a person terminates participation in the Optional Retirement Program, without losing any accrued benefits, by: (1) death; (2) retirement; or (3) termination of employment in all Texas public institutions of higher education.

You should consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses carefully before investing. Please call 877-518-9161 or go to TIAA.org/prospectuses for current product and fund prospectuses that contain this and other information. Please read the prospectuses carefully before investing.

Investment, insurance, and annuity products are not FDIC insured, are not bank guaranteed, are not bank deposits, are not insured by any federal government agency, are not a condition to any banking service or activity, and may lose value.

TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Services, LLC, Members FINRA, distribute securities products. Annuity contracts and certificates are issued by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (TIAA) and College Retirement Equities Fund (CREF), New York, NY. Each is solely responsible for its own financial condition and contractual obligations. ©2023 Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America-College Retirement Equities Fund, 730 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017